Bell System Practices
AT&T Co. Standard
Supplement 518-450-105
Issue 1, June 1975
4A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
* (COM KEY 416)
1. GENERAL
1.01 This document supplements Section 518-450-105, Issue 1.

individual volume controls are provided for background music level
(right control) and page level (left control).
ORDERING GUIDE
2.05 24A apparatus unit
2SA apparatus unit
26A apparatus unit
Set, loudspeaker, 109A
Block, connecting, 91A (if required)
Coupler, voice 33A (if required)
3. INSTALLATION
PLANNING
3.01 The apparatus units are to be mounted at a location where con
venient access to the cabling system is provided.
3.02 The following precautions are to be considered as to location
of installation:
(a) The 24A apparatus unit is to be located near any telephone
set where this feature is required.
R This apparatus unit must be mounted on a vertical surface
E so that the mercury relay (Figure 2) on the printed wiring
A board is in a vertical position as indicated on the relay
D can.
(b) The 26A apparatus unit is to be installed in indoor location
(above 32°F.
(c) The 109A loudspeaker is designed for indoor locations (above
32°F). Speakers reach a depth of 30 feet. If a room
is over 30 feet wide, facing speakers should be used.
NOTE: Care shall be taken in location of speaker(s) to avoid
feedback when paging from nearby stations. Spacing of
up to 30 feet may be required between the speaker(s) and
station sets.
:29:15
-3-
24A APPRATUS UNIT
3.03 Install the 24A apparatus unit as follows:
(1) Remove the cover and mount the base pan assembly (Figure 2)
on the desired vertical location (use appropriate fastener
per BSP 080-720-105).
(2) Remove the cable clamp or clamps (Figure 2).
(3) Insert system cable or cables (Figure 2).
(4) Replace the cable clamp or clamps using the tapped hole in
the base pan or standoff to hold the cable securely.
(5) For connections, see paragraph 4.01.
(6) Replace the housing.
3.04 Test as follows:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
R
E
A
D
Unplug the ac line cord of the primary set serving CO/PBX
lines 1 and 2. From any set, dial CO/PBX line 1. The power
failure ringers shall ring. Repeat for CO/PBX line 2.
Hang up the calling set.
Plug the ac line cord back into the ac receptacle.
From any set dial CO/PBX line 1, then line 2, the power
failure ringers shall not ring.
If a second 24A apparatus unit is connected, use the same
procedure on CO/PBX lines 3 and 4.
Be certain the ac line cord of each primary set is securely
plugged back into its receptacle after completing these
tests.
25A APPARATUS UNIT
3.05 Install the 25A apparatus unit as follows:
(1) Remove the cover and mount the base pan assembly (Figures 4
and 5) at the desired location (use appropriate fastener per
BSP 080-720-105).
(2) Mount the KS-16626 112 relay set per BSP 463-120-100 or
the KS-16301 117 relay per BSP 463-110-100.